K Electrolux

FACTORY
- ’ PARTS CATALOG
& )
Ll -
PRODUCT NO. BASE MODEL NO. COLOR MARKET
FGF303CWA FGF303C black/white North America

OWNER’S GUIDE - # 316257501

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS -# 316259312 GAS

WIRING DIAGRAM - # 316002174 RANGE

[ Electrolux Model No.
FGF303C

ELECTROLUX HOME PRODUCTS, INC.
P.O. Box 212378, Augusta, GA 30917

Publication No.
5995385217
030203
-EN/SERVICE /ECL
369

©2003 Electrolux Home Products, Inc.
All rights reserved




Publication No. FGF303CWA
5995385217

BACKGUARD

L24G0030

02/03 2



FGF303CWA Publication No.
5995385217
BACKGUARD
POS. NO PART NO DESCRIPTION
12 # 316032404 Thermostat
12* 316097602 Insulator
18 316263900 Bracket,backguard
32 316102300 Knob,thermostat ,black
36 316009008 Knob,top valve ,black ,(4)
40 316201840 Panel,manifold ,black
49 316263802 Panel,backguard ,white
* 316021108 Screw,cup pt ,8-18 x 0.375 ,chrome
* 316021109 Screw,8-18 x 0.5 ,chrome
* 316021110 Screw,8-18 x 0.5 ,black
# = Fast-moving Parts 3 02/03

*

= Non-lllustrated Parts



FGF303CWA

Publication No.
5995385217

BURNER

L24B0003

02/03



FGF303CWA

Publication No.

5995385217
BURNER
POS. NO PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 # 316134400 Pipe,manifold
2 # 5303935189 Valve,top burner ,2 position ,w/mtg screw
* 316134300 Screw,10-24 ,valve mounting
3 316001828 Wiring Harness,ignitor ,with switches
8 # 316135700 Module,spark
10 # 316103800 Burner,top ,front ,venturi ring
10A# 316103801 Burner,top ,rear ,venturi ring
11A# 316081705 Ignitor,top burner ,50"
12 3016993 Retainer,ignitor
14 # 316091705 Regulator,pressure
14* 316021104 Screw,hex ,8-18 x 3/8 ,nick ,(3) ,regulator brkt
17 # 3203459 Valve,safety
18 # 316114300 Burner,oven
19 # 5303935066 Ignitor,oven kit ,w/nut & instr
20 3203265 Baffle,oven burner
21 5303013272 Nut,hex head sems
36 316065004 Tubing,3/8 ,alum
48 3018603 Bracket,support ,oven burner
49 3131438 Bracket,safety valve
* 5303271648 Screw,wafer hd sq dr ,8-18AB x 0.5
# = Fast-moving Parts 5 02/03

*

= Non-lllustrated Parts



FGF303CWA

Publication No.
5995385217

BODY

L24V0008

S

NOTE: Oven Liner /A

"

02/03




FGF303CWA Publication No.

5995385217
BODY
POS. NO PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 316029416 Panel,main back
3 316230114 Panel,bodyside ,white ,RH
3 316230115 Panel,bodyside ,white ,LH
3* 316021131 Screw,bodyside ,8-18 X 11/16 ,white
4 316067210 Burner Box
5 316129200 Screw,leveling ,plastic ,with stop
6 316067902 Rack,oven
7 316216502 Hinge,oven door ,RH
7A 316216503 Hinge,oven door ,LH
8 5303300701 Panel,oven bottom
8" 316064600 Support,oven bottom
21 3014099 Spacer,bodyside
27 5303284616 Clip,thermo bulb mtg
32 316107501 Channel,burner support
32" 5303289684 Fastener,tanden wire ,(2)
33 316055600 Shield,spark module ,galv steel
34 3018607 Plate,cover
35 316116600 Gasket,flue
36 316204401 Flue,black
39 3202006 Cord,electric power
41 316233400 Cover,hinge cutout ,RH
41A 316233500 Cover,hinge cutout ,LH
43 3131732 Screw,8-18 x 1.438 ,oven bottom
58A 3017142 Insulation,oven wrapper
58B 316054202 Insulation,1" ,oven back
69 3051218 Plate,oven light
73 316109902 Base,low broil
93 316110000 Shield,ignitor ,metal
170 5303935180 Anti-tip Kit,w/bracket,screw
170" 316107200 Bracket,anti-tip
170" 316112500 Template,anti-tip
170" 316116000 Screw,concrete ,1.75" ,anti-tip brkt
185 316112900 Shield,thermo bulb
*# 316001208 Wiring Harness,main
* 316210800 Plug,button ,oven light
* 316246400 Plug,button ,oven probe
* 316249200 Plate,weight
* 5303305324 Paint,touch-up ,white
* 5303305345 Paint,touch-up ,black
* 316021108 Screw,cup pt ,8-18 x 0.375 ,chrome
* 5303271648 Screw,wafer hd sq dr ,8-18AB x 0.5
* 5303280311 Screw,wafer hd sq dr ,10-32 x 0.312
* 5303285179 Screw,wafer head ,8-32T x 0.500 ,black
# = Fast-moving Parts 7 02/03

*

= Non-lllustrated Parts






FGF303CWA Publication No.

*

= Fast-moving Parts
= Non-lllustrated Parts

5995385217
TOP/DRAWER
POS. NO PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 316110201 Carriage,low broil
2 316236401 Liner,low broil
2A 316110800 Shield,broiler
2B 316237600 Shield,low broil ,top
4 316231211 Panel,drawer ,white
5 316129100 Fastener,push-in nut ,nylon ,spacer
9 316081900 Pan,broiler
10 316082000 Insert,broiler pan
13 316111502 Glide,low broil ,chassis
13A 316111600 Glide,low broil ,inner
13B 316111501 Glide,low broil ,outer
16 316104301 Main Top,white
17 316066900 Rod,maintop support
18 08067747 Bracket,hinge ,main top RH
18A 08067746 Bracket,hinge ,main top LH
20 316055800 Grate,(4)
25 316104500 Cover,vent ,chrome
39 316019514 Handle,drawer ,chrome
85 316115600 Rack,low broil
* 316021108 Screw,cup pt ,8-18 x 0.375 ,chrome
* 316021109 Screw,8-18 x 0.5 ,chrome
* 316021110 Screw,8-18 x 0.5 ,black
* 316021120 Screw,shoulder head ,8-18 x 5/8 ,(2) ,square drive
* 5303280311 Screw,wafer hd sq dr ,10-32 x 0.312

02/03



Publication No. FGF303CWA
5995385217

DOOR

L24D0022

02/03 10



FGF303CWA Publication No.

5995385217
DOOR
POS. NO PART NO DESCRIPTION
6 316222705 Shield,wool ,oven door
7 316236801 Insulation,oven door
9 316230603 Liner,oven door
10 316001009 Screw,waf hd sq ,10-24 x 1.88 ,(2) ,handle mtg
10B 316008401 Washer,3/4 OD x 1/4 ID ,steel
12 316239700 Seal,oven door
13 316202603 Panel,oven door ,white
39 316020204 Handle,door ,black ,oven
49 316137003 End Cap,handle ,black ,(2)
60B 316021110 Screw,8-18 x 0.5 ,black
* 316221001 Label,anti-tip
* 316021109 Screw,8-18 x 0.5 ,chrome
* 5303271648 Screw,wafer hd sq dr ,8-18AB x 0.5
* 5303280311 Screw,wafer hd sq dr ,10-32 x 0.312
* 5303285179 Screw,wafer head ,8-32T x 0.500 ,black
# = Fast-moving Parts 11 02/03

*

= Non-lllustrated Parts



Publication No. FGF303CWA

5995385217
WIRING SCHEMATIC
L1
CONNECTOR”
ROWER FSRD CONNECTEUR DE
CONNECTEUR DE SO ENTATION
CORDON D ALIMENTATION
THERMOSTAT
COMMANDE FOUR
OVEN IGNITER
O_Vﬁ 5 ALLUMEUR DE FOUR
| \
‘ ‘ OVEN_ VALVE
HARNESS IGNITER SOUPAPE DE FOUR  |GNITER
NSt e
CONNECTEUR
D ALLUMEUR CONNECTEUR
D’ALLUMER
1
HARNESS
CONNECTOR
CONNECTEUR TOP BURNER IGNITER SWITCHES
INTERRUPTEURS D ALLUMER
DE BRULER SUPERIEUR
o L
s )
§ 0z
SPARK _IGNITER MODULE
MODULE D'ETINCELLE
NOTES: T 7 D’ALLUMER
1. CIRCUIT SHOWN WITH ALL CONTROLS SET TO OFF
OVEN DOOR CLOSED AND UNLOCKED.
2. COMPONENTS WITH * DO NOT APPEAR ON ALL MODELS.
NOTES:
1. ILLUSTRATION DE CIRCUIT AVEC TOUTES LES COMMANDES REGLEES A OFF.
PORTE DE FOUR FERMEE ET DEVERROQUILLEE.
2. LES ITEMS POURVUS D'NUN * NE SONT PAS COMPRIS
DANS TOUS LES MODELES.
* cLock
MINUTERIE
* OVEN LAMP SWITCH
INTERRUPTER DE LUMIERE DE FOUR
* OVEN LAMP
*DOOR SWITCH LUMIERE DE FOUR
INTERRUPTEUR DE PORTE i
316002174

02/03 12



FGF303CWA

WIRING DIAGRAM

Publication No.
5995385217

* CLOCK
MINUTERIE
BK-1 *
OVEN LAMP SWITCH
=i INTERRUPTER DE LUMIERE DE FCUR
RF IGNITER SW. RR IGNITER SW. LR IGNITER SW. LF IGNITER SW.

AVANT DROIT

ARRIERE DROIT

ARRIERE GAUCHE

AVANT GAUCHE

©

©

©

©

K THESE COMPONENTS MAY NOT
APPEAR ON ALL MODELS

LES ITEMS POURVUS D'UN *
NE SONT PAS COMPRIS DANS
TOUS LES MODELES.

OVEN
IGNITER
ALLUMEUR

DE FOUR

IGNITER
CONNECTOR 2
CONNECTEUR

D’ALLUMEUR ?

BK—2 BK—2 BK—2 GEK=2>
R—2 R-2 R-2 B2
THERMOSTAT
COMMANDE FOUR
Y2
EK2D>
BK2>—+t0 | o BKT \]
Y2>+1+0 | 0o Y2
HARNESS
CONNECTOR T ED)
CONNECTEUR
‘ W
POWER 54 W2
CONNECTOR
CONNECTEUR | © O
DE CORDON
D’ALIMENTATION
>K poor swiTcH
INTERRUPTEUR
DE PORTE
o
N C
IGNITER
MODULE >Koven Lamp
MODULE LUMIERE DE FOUR
0'ALLUMEUR

POWER CORD
CORDON
D'ALIMENTATION

TOP BURNER

]

OVEN VALVE
SOUPAPE DE FOUR

125 3173

105 1015

*

WIRE AWG TEMP °C UL STYLE

IGNITERS

(2, 3, OR 4 REQD)
ALLUMEURS DE BRULEURS
SUPERIEURS

(2,3, OR 4 REQD)

F—D> <F+—to -

316002174

AVERTISSEMENT

DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING
DEBRANCHEZ L' APPAREL DE

L' ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE AVANT
DE FAIRE TOUT SERVICE D' ENTRETIEN

TRACER WIRE: WIRE COLOR NOTED
FIRST, STRIPE NEXT.

EXAMPLE:
GREEN WIRE WITH YELLOW STRIPE.
LEGENDE DE FILAGE: LA COULEUR

DU FIL EN PREMIER. ,SUIVIE DE
CELLE DE TOUTE BANDE.

EXEMPLE: (G / v=B

FIL VERT AVEC BANDE JAUNE.

COLOR CODE / CODE DES COULEURS

BK [BLACK / NOIR PINK / ROSE

BL |[BLUE / BLEU PURPLE / POURPRC

BR [BROWN / BRUN RED / ROUGE

G |GREEN / VERT VIOLET

GY [GRAY / GRIS WHITE / BLANC
O |ORANGE YELLOW / JAUNH

P
PR
R

C |[COPPER / CUIVRET |TAN / BRUN CLAR
Vv
w
Y

= Fast-moving Parts
= Non-lllustrated Parts

13

02/03



